SENATE HOUSE

WESLEY £, RICHARDSON, Warren, Chair
JONATHAN B. MCKANE, Newcastie
JOYCE A. FITZPATRICK, Houlton
SUSAN E. MORISSETTE, Winsiow

JOHN J. PICCHIOTT], Fairfield

SHARON ANGLIN TREAT, Hallowell
ADAM A, GOODE, Banger

HENRY E. M. BECK, Waierville

TERRY K. MORRISON, South Portland
PAULETTE G. BEAUDOIN, Biddeford

RODNEY L. WHITTEMORE, District 26, Chair
LOIS A SNOWE-MELLO, District 15
~JOSEPH C. BRANNIGARN, District 9

COLLEEN MCCARTHY REID, Legislative Analyst
MELISSA WRIGHT, Comunitiee Clerk

State of Maine
ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE ON INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

MEMORANDUM

To: Richard W. Rosen, Senate Chair
Patnck S. A. F]()_od, House Chair
Jomnt Standing Commuttee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs

From: Rodney L. Whittemore, Senate Chawr ﬁé;{'ﬁ/ '
Wesley E. Richardson, House Chair i L

i

Joint Standing Commitiee on Insurancé anid Financial Services

/

&

Date: Apnil 7, 2011

Subject: Insurance and Financial Services Committee Recommendations on the
Governor’s Biennial Budget Bill (LI} 1043)

We are writing 1o provide the recommendations of the Joint Standmg Committee on Insurance
and Financial Services on those portions of the Governor’s Biennial Budget Bill (LD 1043) that
were considered m public hearing on March 24, 2011: (1) the Accident- Sickness-Health
Insurance account supporting the Office of Employee Health and Benefits and its programs
within the Department of Administrative and Financial Services; (2) the Department of
Professional and Financial Regulation’s Bureau of Financial Institutions, Bureau of Consumer
Credit Regulation, Bureau of Insurance and Office of Securities: and (3} Dirigo Health.

We have reviewed and discussed these initiatives carefully and appreciate your consideration of
our recommendations and comuments. The following members of the committee voted on the
budget initiatives: Sen. Whittemore, Sen. Snowe-Mello, Sen. Branmigan, Rep. Richardson, Rep.
Fitzpatrick, Rep. McKane, Rep. Morissette, Rep. Picchiotti, Rep, Treat, Rep. Beaudoin, Rep.
Beck, Rep. Goode and Rep. Mormsen, Rep. Beaudoin was absent. -

1. Accident-Sickness-Health Insurance 0455 (IFS-1 to IFS-5)

The committee voted unanimously fo support the baseline budget related to the Division of
Employee Health and Benefits. See IFS 1 to 3. The committee also supports the baseline budget
allocation for the Trade Adjustment Health Insurance Program. See IFS-4. There are no
mitiatives included in LD 1043 for these programs.

For vour additional consideration, the committee wants to make you aware that the State
empioyee health plan is eligible for reimbursement of up to 9 million from the federal
government for the costs for early retirees enrolled in the State employee health plan. The Early
Retiree Reinsurance Program was created as part of the Affordable Care Act.

100 STATE HOUSE STATION, AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0100 TELEPHONE 207-287-1314



1.D 1643 Memo
Page 2

2. Department of Professional and Financial Regulation: Bureau of Consumer Credit
Protection, Bureau of Financial Institutions, Burean of Insurance and Office of Securities
(IFS-11 to [FS-19)

As you know, the agencies within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation under
the oversight of our commitiee are wholly supported by dedicated revenue paid by regulated
entities. The committee voted unanimously in support of the baseline budgets and inttiatives for
the Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection, Bureau of Financial Institutions, Bureau of Insurance
and Office of Securities, except for pne mitiative within the Bureau of Consumer Credit
Protection as outlined helow.,

Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection (IFS-11 to IFS-12}): The committee voted unamimously to
support the baseline budget for the Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection. The committee also
unanmmously supports these 2 inttiatives meluded in the bill:

‘e Ref# 19100 reduces funding by $142,885 m FY12 and $152.737 in FY13 by
freezing 2 vacant positions within the bureau; and

e Ref# 19110 establishes one limited-period position to assist with foreclosure
prevention activities and allocates $72,105 m FY 12 and $76,912 n FY'13,

The committee 18 not unanimous with regard to Ref# 19090 which provides an additional
allocation {o the bureau to support foreclosure prevention activities. The committes voted 7-5 on
this mitiative. As proposed, Ref #19090 allocates funding of $587,815 in cach vear of the

bienmum for foreclosure prevention activities of the bureau,

Seven members of the committee (Sen. Whittemore, Sen. Brannigan, Rep. Morissette, Rep. Treat,
Rep. Beck, Rep. Geode and Rep. Morrison) voted o melude this mitiative in the budget. The
Foreclosure Prevention Program was authorized by Public Law 2009, chapter 402 and
implemented on June 3, 2009, The funds to support the program are derived from the real estate
transfer tax assessed on lenders that purchase their own properties at foreclosure auction sale. By
faw, the revenue from the real estate transfer tax 1s trangferred to the Bureau of Consumer Credit
Protection for use by the bureau for its foreclosure prevention activities.

In testimony before the committee, the Superimtendent of Consumer Credit Protection stated that
these funds are used to further the foreclosure prevention activities of the bureau to assist
consumers who have received default notices on their mortgage loans. The funds allocated in the
budget will be used to continue contracts with nonprofit orgamizations throughout the State for
certified housing counselors to provide help to distressed consumers referred by the bureaw who
are having difficulty meeting their mortgage obligations. The majority of the commitiee opposed
the reduction in allocation supported by the minority based on mformation from the bureau that
four of the current contracts for certified housing counselors would have o be terminated.

A portion of the funds are also used for the costs of printing and mailing informational packets
sent by the bureau {0 consumers disclosing the services available to them from the bureau and
certified housing counselors. Between June 15, 2009 and January 31, 2011, the bureau has mailed
more then 40,000 informational packets to homeowners and worked with more than 3,000
homeowners seeking assisiance from the bureau’s toll-free hotline. In addition, the bureau refers
100 cases per week to certified housmng counselors supported by contract fundmng from the
bureau. Given this high volume of activity within the foreclosure prevention program, a majorily
of the committee supports this mitiative without change.



LD 1043 Memao
Page 3

Five members of the committee (Rep. Richardson, Sen. Snowe-Mello, Rep. Fitzpatrick, Rep.
 Picchiotti and Rep. McKane) voted to amend the mitiative. They recommend that the amount of
the allocation be reduced to $250,000 in each vear of the biennium and that the balance of
$337.815 be transferred to the General Fund. See the attached mark up of the proposed
amendment. The members believe that the proposed allocation amount 1s too high and are
concerned about the accuracy of the data being collected relating to consumers in default of therr
mortgages and facing foreclosure.

Bureau of Financial Institutions (IFS-13): The commiitee voted unanimously to support the
baseline budget for the Bureau of Financial Institutions. There are no mitiatives included. See
IFS-13

Bureau of Insurance (IFS-14 to IFS-15% The committee voted unanimousty to support the
baseline budget for the Bureau of Insurance. The committee also supports the imtiative (Ref#
19140) that establishes an allocation of $1,000,000- for the Bureau of Insurance to receive and
expend federal grant funds.

Office of Securities (IFS-16 to IFS-18): The commitiee voied unanimously to support the
haseline budget for the Office of Securities, The committee also supports the 4 mitiatives
mcluded m the bill:

s Ref#155] O o allocate $20,020 each year to support the procurement of expert

+
ﬁ/uﬂpaSuﬁ i enforcement cases ftu viciations Of the securities EB\JVS

e Ref# 19520 to allocete 328,489 in FY12 and $26,192 in FY'13 to reflect increases in
legal services provided by the Attorney General’s Office;

e Retf# 19530 to establish a baseline allocation of $10,113 each year for the Office of
Securities to receive and expend federal funds; and

e Ref# 19340 to continue funding for 2 limited-period positions originally established
by Financial Order 6425 F11 in the amount of $158,370 and $168,875 m each year.

During its budget work sessions, the committee became aware that budget requests made by the
Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection, Bureau of Insurance and Office of Securtties were not
included as inttiatives in LD 1043, While the committee did not vote to recommend that these
initiatives be mcluded in the budget bill, we have attached 2 memo from the Commussioner of
Professional and Financial Regulation outlining these requests for your additional consideration.
The commuttes particularly notes the 2 initiatives requested by the Bureau of Insurance to support
increased funding for a dedicated Assistant Attorney General posttion to provide legal services n
support of enforcement of violations of the insurance laws and to support an expansion of the
bureau’s market conduct examination work o ensure comphance with the insurance laws. These
allocated funds would have provided authorization for the bureau to use available resources from
dedicated revenue. ‘

3. Dirigo Health (IFS-6 to TFS-10; IFS-20)

As outlined below, the committee voted unanimously in support of the baseline budget and
inttiatives for the Dirigo Health, except for gone initiative and its related language m Part BBB
which reduces the amount of the health access payment used to support subsidies for health care

coverage provided by Dirige Health.

The committee unamirnously supports these mitiatives:



LI 1043 Memo
Page 4

e Ref #7290 to reflect anticipated additional revenue of $3,017.835 i FY12 and
$5,049,763 in FY 13 from employer and member coniributions for coverage;
e Ref# 7300 to reduce funding allocated from federal grant funds supporting the part-tume
voucher program by $1,362,011 in each year; and
e Ref# 7310 to allocate federal funding for the Pre-existing Condition Insurance Plan
- created as part of the Affordable Care Act in the amount of $4.857.143 in each vear.

Ref #7320 reduces funding to Dirigo Health as a result of reduced funding from the statutory
change proposed in Part BBB of the bill to the amount of the health access payment. Under
current law, the health access payment, an assessment of 2,14 % of paxd claims, is paid by health
INSULance Carrers, 3rd—party administrators and empiovee benefit excess nsurance carriers o
support subsidies based on income for members enrolled in the Dirigo Health msurance product.
Part BBB of LD 1043 proposes to reduce the health access payment to 1.75% on July 1, 2011, to
1.25% om July 1, 2012, 10 0.75% on July 1, 2013 and fo zero on or after January 1, 2014, The
mitiative included i the budget reflects the decrease in the amount of the health access payment
as proposed mm Part BBB; the reduction in funding 18 §7,938,056 in FY12 and 518,739,177 m FY
13.

The committee voted 7-5 in favor of the changes made by Ref#7320 and Part BBB of the bill.
The seven members of the committee are Sen. Whittemore, Sen. Snowe-Mello, Rep. Richardson,
Rep. Fitzpatrick, Rep. McKane, Rep. Morissette and Rep. Picchiotti. These members support the
initiative for the foliowing reasons.

»  Agproposed, the phasing out of the Dirigo Health program between now and the end of 2013
is being done in anticipation of the creation of a state health msurance exchange beginnmg m
January 2014 with subsidies fully supported by federal funding.

e In addition, because the costs of the health access payment paid by health msurance carviers
are included in the premiums paid by individuals and businesses, a reduction in the health
access payment has the potential to reduce premiums.

e DBased on nformation provided by the Dirigo Health Agency, the members believe the Dirigo
Health Board of Trustees can manage the program effectively with reduced revenue and are
actively discussing options for changes to the program that may be necessitated.

The five members opposed to the inftiative and the proposed statutory change n Part BBB are
Sen. Brannigan, Rep. Treat, Rep. Beck, Rep. Goode and Rep. Morrison. These commitiee
members are opposed 1o the inclusion of these provisions in the budget for the following reasons.

¢ The Dirigo Health Program should be maintained at its current level of resources and
funding until health coverage for enrolled members can be transitioned fo & health
insurance exchange in 2014, The program is now highly successful after being
redesigned at the direction of the Legislature to be more cost-effective. The Dingo Health
msurance product offers affordable coverage for many enrollees as it has not experienced
dramatic rate increases in recent vears like other individual and small group health plans.
As the program is not funded with General Fund money, there is no immediate financial
justification for cutting funding before 2014,



LD 1043 Memo

Page 5

Information provided by the Dirige Health Agency indicated that, prior to the changes
proposed in the budget, the Dirigo Health Board of Trustees had approved a budget for
fiscal vear 2012 using a projection of 11,000 members (of which we could afford to
subsidize 8,500) to be covered under DirigoChoice. Utilizing anticipated revenues from
the health access payment and funds received from the Fund for a Healthy Maine, the
agency could manage and maintain enrollment without a cap on enrollment until the
establishment of an exchange in 2014 (absent an unexpected surge in enrollment). Based
on the testimony of Karynlee Harrington before the [FS commuittee on April 3, the
program projects a peak enroliment of 23,000 enrollees without a change in funding.

In response to the proposed budget, the Dirigo Health Board of Trustees has begun
discussing options for changes to the design of the msurance product or a cap on
enrollment. If the board were to maintain the current health insurance benefit design, the
agency would be forced to cap enroliment as of January 1, 2012. Other options under
discussion mclude changes or mergers of the subsidy levels, changes in the deductible
levels and changes to phammacy coverage. Data shows the annual househeld mcome of
Dirigo enroliees is less than $19,000 so a board decision to mcrease the d_educt’ibles witl
likely have a significant impact on the affordability of the product and lead to dropping
coverage. Also, with a cap on enrollment, individuals who are uninsured may not have
access to affordable health care coverage until 2014,

Capping the program or changing the subsidy or benefit level would also have an
significant impact on small businesses, including sole proprietors that make up 22% of
the subsidized Dirigo population. Information provided by the Dirigo Health Agency
demonstrates that 76% of the growth in the program since enroliment was reopened in

August 2010 is attributed to small businesses. There are now 600 small businesses of 2-
15 emplovees enrolled and 1700 sole proprietors.

The Dirigo Health Board of Trustees has yet to make any decisions—its next meeting 1s
May 9" Without further guidance on what changes may be made by the board to the
insuranice product in anticipation of the proposed budget, it is premature to-recommend a
reduction m revenue.

The proposed reduction of the health access payment to zero on January 1, 2014 as
outlined in Part BBB would eliminate a potential source of funding for the operations of
health insurance exchange, Testimony provided at the public hearing mdicated the
Administration intends to implement a health mnsurance exchange despite the State’s
participation as a party in litigation challenging the constitutionality of the federal
Affordable Care Act.

The members also want to note that there is no requirement in the language of Part BBB
that health insurance carriers demonstrate how the savings from the reduction m the
health access payment will be allocated.

For these reasons, these members are opposed to the change in Part BBRB and its related mitiative
reducing funding to Dirigo Health from the change in the health access payment.

Thank you for your consideration of our comments,

Enclosure: Attachments



Sec. A-1. Appropriations and allocations,

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Accident - Sickness - Health Insurance 0455

Initiative: BASELINE BUDGET

The following appropriations and allocations are made.

£S5 Cimmitlee Repvt e AFA o7 (i

History History
GENERAL FUND 2009-10 2016-11 2011-12 2012-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 0.500 0.300 (.500 0.500
Personal Services S0 $11,992 $20,507 $21,607
All Other $639.017 £780,638 $780,638 $780.638
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $659,017 $792,630 $801,145 $802,245
History History
RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
All Other _ $48,400,235 $48,400,235 $48,400,235 $48,400,233
RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND TOTAL $48,400.235  $48.400.235  $48,400,235  $48,400,233
History History
ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE 2009-16 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND ' .
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000
Personal Services 957,747 $957,623 $939,761 $969,705
Al Other $913,132 $935.213 §935.213 $935,213
ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE $1,870.879 $1,892,838 §1,874,974 §1,904,91%
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND TOTAL
History History
FIREFIGHTERS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT 2009-18 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
OFFICERS HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM FUND
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT L.000 1400 1.000 1,000
Personal Services 560,080 $61.098 £39,827 $61,250
All Other $53,068 $53.821 $53,821 $53,821
FIREFIGHTERS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS “$113.178 $114,919 $113.648 5115071

HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM FUND TOTAL

Justification:

The Division of Empleyes Health & Benefits is responsible for (1) the management and administration of the State
employee health plan, dental plan, direct reimbursement accounts, deferred compensation, vision care, long term care
insurance and retired teacher health premium reimbursement; (2} the central management and administration of the
Workers' Compensation claims for State employees; (3} management of contracted services for the Employee Assistance
Programs {EAP}; and {4) the development of health & safety policies and programs to reduce the incidence of #linesses
and injuries to employees. The Division is comprised of two primary units with the following responsibilities; The
Employee Health unit {1} administers the State emplovee health plan providing & point-of-service plan and Medicare
Advaniage plan to approximately 40,000 covered lives. This unit administers subscriber enrollment, premium billing,

¢laim resohution, and contract management for the health, dental, and voluntary benefits (flex spending accounts, deferred
compensation, vision care and long term care insurance}. This unit supports the State Employee Health Commission
which serves as trustees to the State employee health plan. The unit facilitates agreements with Commission members in

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. |

IFS-1



arder to develop policies and practices designed to contain plan costs while ensuring access to high quality, affordable
fealth care services. This unit partners with a variety of vendors to analyze claims experience, identify trends and develop
benefit design features. (2) Another area of responsibility is the EAP, which provides confidential assessment, referral,
and counseling services for all State employees and their family members. The EAP assesses client needs and refers
emplovee to appropriate community based providers. Additionally, the EAP provides shori-tenm professional counseling
services related to 2 wide range of personal issue, which may affect job performance. The primary objective of EAP is to
provide direct services to enhance the productivity, performance, and quality of life of State employees. {3) Finally, the
unit coordinates employee health and safaty initiatives in cooperation with seventeen departmental health and safety
committees. The unit provides consultation for work site assessments, ergonomic training, and other intervention
strategies to reduce the risk of exposure to work retated injuries. As part of the statewide safely programs, this unit
manages the alcohol and drug (esting policies and programs in order to comply with the Federal Highway Administration
(FWHA) rules.  The Werkers' compensation Unit is responsible for case management of claims fled in the Executive,
Legislative, and Judicial branches. The unit directs agencies in the timely reporting and payment of claims, monitors and
controls medical costs, implements return-to-work programs, interprets Workers' Compensation jaw and policies for
agencies and directs a management information system. The unit works closely with line agency representatives to
ensure compliance with established reporting and payment standards and to develop policies and procedures Lo maximize
efficiency and ensure effective management of afl claims.

LR2067(1) « App-Altoc (IFS) Part A Sec. |

IFs-2



ACCIDENT - SICKNESS - HEALTH INSURANCE 0455
PROGRAM SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT

Personal Services

All Other
GENERAL FIND TOTAL

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
All Other
RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND TOTAL

ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT

Personal Services

A Other
ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH INSURANCE
INTERNAL SERVICE FUND TOTAL

FIREFIGHTERS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM FUND
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT
‘Personal Services
All Gther
FIREFIGHTERS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM FUND TOTAL

LR2067(1) - App-Adloc (JFS) Part A Sec. |

-
\
-

IFS-3

History History
2009-18 2010-11 2011-12 - 2012-13
0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500
§0 §11,992 £20,507 $21,607
§639,017 §780,638 $780,638 $786,638
5659017 $792,630 $801.143 §802.243
History History
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
$48,400,235 $48.400,235 $48,400,235 548,400,233
548,400,235 $438,400,235 $48,400,235 $48,400,235
History History
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
13.600 13.000 13.000 13.000
$957,747 §957,625 $939.761 $969,705
$913,132 $935.213 $935,213 $935.213
$1,870,879 $1,892,838 $1.874.674 51,904,918
History History
2009-16 20106-11 201112 2012-13
1.000 1.GOO 1.000 ~1.000
560,080 $61,008 $59.827 $61.250
£53,098 $53.821 $53.821 $33,82}
$113,178 $114,919 S113,648 115,07}



Trade Adjustment Assistance Health Insurance Z001

Initintive: BASELINE BUDGET

History Hisfory

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2008-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
Al Other $20,%62 $20,962 £8.385 £8.,385

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL §20.962 $20,962 £8,385 58,385

History History

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 2610-11 2011-12 2012-13
A Other §573,000 75,000 $75.000 §735,000

O'THER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75.000

Justification:

The purpose of this progran is to provide a group health insurance product for individuals certified to receive federal

assistance for health coverage under the terms of the tax credit program within the federal Trade Adjustment Assistance

Reform Act of 2002, Individuals certified under the Trade Adjustment Assistance Reform Act are workers who have been

displaced as a result of foreign competition

TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE HEALTH INSURANCE Z061

PROGRAM SUMMARY

History History

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2009-10 2010-11 z811-12 2012-13
All Other 520,962 520,962 $8,385 $8,385

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TGTAL $20.962 $20,962 $8,385 $8,353

History History

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-19 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
All Other $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75.000

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $75,000 £75,000 $75,000 75,000

N 2=

N

LR2067(1} ~ App-Alioc (IFS) Part A Sec. |

IFS-4



ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS

GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

ACCIDENT, SICKNESS AND HEALTH
INSURANCE INTERNAL SERVICE FUND
FIREFIGHTERS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM
FUND ’

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. |

IFS-5

2011-12 2012-13
$801,145 $802,245
$8,385 $8,385
75,000 $75,000
$48,400,235  $48,400,235
$1,874,974 $1,904,918
§113,648 $115,073
§51,273,387  $51,305,854



A“”.

e o .
{ L’(\Q {“/E{j ,x}_f’\ “'H T—EM [ ’jg\ ‘é" '(;; fjﬁf,%l‘ {'}E“(\?’rf; f

Sec. A-18. Appropriations and allocations. The foliowing appropriations and allocations are made.

DIRIGO HEALTH

Dirigo Health Fund 0988

Initiative; BASELINE BUDGET

History History
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
All Other $0 58,025,915 £8,025.915 $8,025,915
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL %0 $8.025915 $8,023,915 $8,025,915
History History
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND ' 2005-10 2016-11 2011-12 20%12-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT ' 13.000 13.000 13.000 13.000
Personal Services $1.326,402 $1.3060,020 $1,329,604 $1.369,836
All Other $47,050.113 $70,798,821 $70,641,652 $70,641.652
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND TOTAL $48,376,515  $72,158.841  §71,71.236  §$72,011.488

Justification:

A key part of the Dirigo Health Reform Legisladion was the creation of the Dirigo Health Agency. The Reform created
the Agenoy as an independent executive agency "to arvange for the provision of comprehensive, affordable health care
coverage to eligible small employers, including the self-employed, their employees and dependents, and individuals ona
voluntary basis; and is also responsible for monitering and improving the quality of health care in this State.” (24-A
M.R.S.A. §6502).  When enacied in 2003, Governor Baldacei's Dirigo Health Reform initiative wagt! i'm major
health reform to be enacted in any state in over a decade. In the years since passage of Dirigo Hgafih, other states have

followed suft. The Agency operates under the supervision of a Board of Trustees. The compUsition of the Board was (Tq’/f’/( 43 VAW
enhanced as a result of PL 2007 Chapter 447, from 3 voting members to & voting menpefs/:wd 3 ex officic, nonvoting (

members to 4. Sikce its.inception the Dirigo Health Agency continues to pursue/iiffmission of expanding access to and ”’%"7-

improving the quality of health care in the state. At the end of SFY2008 the Agdney has: 1. Expanded the total number of ;[,’(pj(/{ o oo
Maine citizens statewide who had obtained access to cars through its pI‘OJﬁT‘H% 10 28,743 since the inception. 2. PR
Continued to work against national trends by reducing the rate of u}}jz}smed in the State, consistent with its operations (:,Lu‘fe/{f_ n T/
every year since 2003, 3. Saw conginued reduction in hospital chos‘fs due to the hospitals’ compliance with the voluntary v
targets set in the Dirtgo Reform Act, consistent with its operations every year since 2003. 4. Completed colicction and ;L " »/q@ as

analysis of key hospital performance indicators {or heath. hre associated infection (HAID} prevention. This collection and
analysis allows citizens and health care professionals0 compare hospital perfermance in the prevention of HAL and
provides a baseline for future comparisons. 3. E&ummed the creation of the Maine Infection Control Collaborative, a

‘,f

guality Improvement consortium aimed af thespread of best practices in hospitals for infection prevention and control,
Nearly all of Maine's acute care hosplfals”are now members of the Collaborative. 6. Led a successful applicalion to
Medicare to designate Maine as a demonstrat;on site for the use of electronic medical record in small and medium size
primary care medical pldbtiCE‘E Up to 45% of Maine's primary care practices will participate in this program, meaning
new federal doliars appmat,hmg $29 million for successtul performance.  While reaching these goals, the Agency
continues o face challenges with on-going financing. To meet these challenges, the Agency has increased the amount of
the office visit and‘pféfscriptéon drug copayments in the DirigeChoice program; increased the amount of Comnsurance
members are rdt:spiansibﬁe for from 20% to 30%; capped enrollment in the DingoChoice program effective September,
2007 (ther; dte over 2 000 citizens currentty on a waiting list to enrol]) and rransitioned the DirigoChoice program from
AnthenrBlue Cross Blue Shield to Harvard Pilgrim Health Care because of a better financial arrangement,  The Agency
continues to exert tight control ever its financial operations. In fiscal year 2008 the Agency reduced the operating expense
ratic 1o 3.4% from 5.9% in SFY 2007 for the DirigoChoice product; completed fiscal year 2007 financial audit with no

LR2667(1} - App-Altoc (EFS) Part A Sec. 18

IFS-6



findings and managed tofal Agency expenses 1o 95% of Agency forecast  The primary source of funding for the Agency
is the Savings Offset Payment {SOP). The SOP is an assessment the State levies on health insuranee companies (and
self-insured companies} in Maine based on a determination of Aggregate Measurable Cost mngs (AMCS) due 1o the
operations of Dirigo Health (24-A M.R.S.A. §6913). To date the SOP process has ppeven contentious and logistically
challenging for the Agency.  Consider that: * The Chamber of Commerce, | aine Automobiie Dealer's Insurance
Trust, and the Maine Association of Heaith Plans have intervened each year'the AMCS process has occurred to dispute
the AMCS amount. in 2003 these narties pursued their objections tgafie Maine Supreme Court. The Supreme Court
upheld the State's determination. At the time of this report these-Parties along with Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Maine are appealing the most recent AMCS decision to Kefinebee Superior Court.  * The AMCS process costs the
Agency a million dollars a year in consulting servicgs” * Because the AMCS is variable from year to year, the SOP
assessment is variable from year to year, makinﬂ/f(()/recasting and planning difficult for both the Agency and the payers.

* Because the SOP is levied as each insurcdfﬁ'c/ccoum renews and then applied for a full twelve months, it tekes two years
for the Agency to collect a full SOP. C
where the timing of the payout of gxpenses does not match the timing of the receipt of revenue.  The Legistature
recognized these challenges ingfassing Public Law 2007 Chapter 629. This new law repealed the Savings Offset Payment
and replaced it with new fifiding, including a tax on beer, wine and soda, eliminating the challenges of the SOP. This
effort was repealed thyeligh a People's Veto and so the current funding mechanism remains in place. In order for the
Agency to meet isthonthly obligations it borrows from the State's cash pool, As the Agency receives SOP revenue it
returns the borrowed funds to the cash pool. The Agency locks forward to working with the Governor and the 124th
Legistature to find a solution o the challenges of the SOP.

ecting one year's worth of revenue over two years creates a cash {low probliem,

Dirige Health Fand 0988

Inftiative: Provides funding to align allocations with projectad availabie resources.

2012-13
$5.049,763

Ref. #: 7290 Commitres Vota: I 8l ; 9\ u G AFA Vote:
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND 2011-12
All Other 53,017,835
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND TOTAL $3.017.835
Justification:

Original revenue projections anticipated additional revenue from smployer and member contributions, resulting in this
atlocation request. :

$5,049,763

Dirigo Heaith Fund 0988

Initiative: Reduces funding to align aliccations for the federal Health Resource and Services Administration grant with

201213
(51,362,011

existing resources. .
. ~ !"“
Ref. #: 7300 Committee Vote: i éf”( i )"”O AFA Vote:
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2011-12
Al} Other J ' ' ($1,362,011)
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL ($1,362,611)

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 18

TE8-7

(§1,362,011)



Justification: _

This initiative reduces allocation for the Health Resource and Service Administration grant for a voucher program that
pravides health insurance coverage for certain uninsured low-income, seasonal and part-time workers to align with
existing resources.

Dirigo Health Fund (988

Initiative: Provides funding for health insurance coverage for certain individuals with preexisting conditions.

N s f
Ref #: 7310 Comimitiee Voie: f [,f/\ { ) ”C} AFA Voie:
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2011-12 20612-13
Al Other 54,857,143 $4.857,143
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL $4.857,143 $4,857,143
Justification: _
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act created a new program, the Pre-Fxisting Condition Insurance Pian, to
provide health insurance to individuals who have been denied coverage by private insurance companies because of a
pre-existing condition. The Dirigo Health Agency will administer this program in the State of Maine,
Dirigo Health Fund (0988
Initiative: Reduces funding as a result of reduced revenue from access payments.
Ref. #: 7320 Committee Vote: i é_;’“; t?_ - {':} AFA Vo
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND 2011-12 2012-13
All Other ($7.938,036) (518.739,177)
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND TOTAL (§7,938,056) (518,739,177
Justification:

Part BBE of the bill proposes to reduce the access payment paid by health insurance carriers, 3rd-party administrators and
employee benefit excess insurance carriers from its current fevel of 2.14% on all paid claims with certain exceptions, to
1.75% in fiscal year 2011-12, 1.23% in fiscal year 201 2-13, 0.73% in fiscal year 2013-14 and 0.00% thereafter.

LR2G67(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 18

IFS-8



DIRIGO HEALTH FUND (988
PROGRAM SUMMARY

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
All Other
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL

DIRIGO HEALTH FUND

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT

Personal Services
Al Other
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND TOTAL

History History
2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
$0 $8,025,915 $11,521,047 511,521,047
50 $8,025.915 $11,321,047 $11,521,047

History History

2009-18 2010-11 2611-12 2012-13
13.600 13.000 13.000 13.000
$1,326,402 $1.,360,020 $1,329,604 51,369,836
$47.050,113 $70,798,821 565,721,431 $36,952,238
$48,376,515 $72,138,841 $67,051,035 858,322,074

LR206H 1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 18

IFS-9



DIRIGO HEALTH

DEPARTMENT TOTALS
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
DIRIGO HEALTH FUND
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

LR2G67(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 18

IFS-10

2011-12

$11,521,047
567,051,035

2012-13

11,521,047
558,322,074

78,572,082

569,843,121



ES Comm Hee Peparr o1 [0

Sec. A-39. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureauw of Consumer Credit Protection 0091
Initiative:; BASELINE BUDGET
History History
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
POSITIONS « LEGISLATIVE COUNT 16.500 16,300 16.500
Personal Services ‘ 51,189,691 $1,162,623 $1,3G3,985
All Gther 312,450 $389.7595 $389,795

2012-13
16.5C0
$1,259,046
£389,795

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $1,502,141 $1,332,418 $1,693,780

Justification:

The Burcau of Consumer Credit Protection protects the citizens of Maine from unfair and deceptive practices with
respect to various financial services, including consumer credit and debt collection. This is accamplished through
enforcing state jaws 10 assist consumers who are subiect to illegal credit-related practices, educating consumers and
creditors as to their rights and responsibilities under those laws, and encouraging the development of fair and
economically-sound consumer credit practices. The agency enforces the Maine Consumer Credit Code, Title 9-A, as 1t
applies to all creditors and fenders ather than banks and credit unions, Enforcement responsibilities also extend Lo other
statutes, including the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, the Fair Credit Reporting Act, and Maine's "Plain Language”
Law, The agency ragulates retail creditors, pawnshope, rent-to-own siores, mortgage companies, loan arangers and
credit bureaus. In addition, the office is responsible for ensuring legal compliance by money transmitters, money order
igsuers, operators of non-bank Automated Teller Machines, debt management service providers {credit counselors),
nayroll processars, and individual loan officers emploved by non-bank lenders or foan brokers. The bureau enforces Truth
in Lending, Regulation 7, eredit disclosure reguirements. Maine has received exemptions from federal oversight due to
the State's difigent enforcement of the principles of the Truth-in-Lending Act and the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,

31,748,841

Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection 0091
Iniiative: Provides funding to meet foreciosure prevention obligations,

Ref. #: 19090 Commitiee Vote: f !f\ 7 - f:) AFA Vote:

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Sep (//g/{_{\‘g?%,gn\gaq 2011-12

2012-13
$587.815

All Gther ‘ §587.815
P sy ﬁ/[ 4
AL d Y\E ﬂ:(L—

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $587.815

Justification:

The Foreclosure Prevention Program has experienced a high volume caseload, which requires that additional resources be
dedicated to the program. This initiative provides funding for the bureau to meet the public nzed. A portion of the
funding will be used to contract with nonprofit agencies for housing counselors.

L

558781

Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection 0091

initiative: Reduces funding by freezing one vacant Principal Examiner position and one vacanl Secretary Associate
Supervisor position. '

LR2067(}) - App-Altoc (IFS) Part A Sec. 59

{FS-11



M u%’i’l Awend miendt < Ket-2#14090

Sec. A-39. Appropriations and aflocations, The following appropriations and allocations are made.

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection 8091

Initiative: BASELINE BUDGET

History History
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 2010-11 201 E-12 2012-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 16.500 16,5300 16,500 16.500
Personal Services $1.189,691 $1,162,623 $1,303,985 $1.339,046
1} Other $312.450 389,795 1389,793 £389,793

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $1,502,141 $£1,552,418 51,693,780 $1,748,841

Justification:

The Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection protects the citizens of Maine from unfair and deceptive practices with
respect ta vartous financial services, including consumer credit and debt collection. This is accomplished through
enforcing state faws to assist consumers who are subject to illegal credit-related practices, educating consumers and
crediters as to their rights and responsibitities under those laws, and encouraging the develepment of {air and
economicatly-sound consumer credit practices. The agency enforces the Maine Consumer Credit Code, Title 9-A, as it
applies to all creditors and Jenders other than banks and credis unions, Enforcement responsibilities also extend 1o other
statutes. inciuding the Fair Debt Coflection Practices Act, the Fair Credit Reporting Act, and Maine's "Plain Language"
Law. The agency regulates retail creditors, pawnshops, reni-to-gwn stores, mertgage compxmet Ioan arrangers and
credit bureaus. In addition, the office is responsible for ensuring legal compliance by money transmitters, money order
issuers, operators of non-bank Automated Teller Machines, debt management service providers {credit counselors),
payroll processors, and dividual loan officers emploved by non-bank lenders or loan brokers, The bureau enforces Truth
in Lending, Regulation Z, credit disclesure requirements. Maine has received exemptions from federal oversight due to
the State's diligent enforcement of the princinles of the Truth-in-Lending Act and the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act.

Burean of Consumer Credit Protection 0091

Initiative: Provides funding to mest foreclosure prevention obligations.

Ref. #: 19090 Committee Vote: AFA Vote:
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2011-12 2012-13
Al Other 5581335 587,815
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $58%:805- $587.813
) 1 | LS ODe ey O
vl m i@ DA steaof §33% B brlance PRS0 Fasm, o
Justification: “ ““"F‘ .

The Foreclosure Prevention Program has expericnced a high volume caseload, which requires that additional resources be
dedicated to the program. This initiative provides funding for the bureau to meet the public need. A portion of the
funding will be used w0 contract with nonprofit agencies for housing counselars.

Burean of Consumer Credit Protection 0091

Initiative: Reduces funding by freezing one vacant Principal Examiner positien and one vacant Secrefary Associate
Supervisor pesition.

LR2067(1) - App-Afloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 59

-~ i! A an AL AASA 4'
1Ps-11 (e e e i pnd 3
+e AU (04



Ref. #: 19100 Commitiee Vote: l l/\ j 9 - O AFA Vote:

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2011-12 2012-13
Personal Services ($142,742) ($152,584)
All Other ($143) ($153)

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FIUNDS TOTAL ($142,885) ($152,737)

Justification;

This initiative will freeze two vacant positions for the Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection; a Principal Examiner

position and Secretary Associate Supervisor position.

Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection 0091

Initiative: Establishes one limited-period Sentor Consumer Credit Examiner position for the foreclosure prevention program

1o assist with the foreciosure hotline and case review. This position ends on June 8, 2013,

Ref. #: 19110 Commitiee Vote: lb/’k] ‘ 9' - O AFA Vote:

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2011-12 2012-13
Personal Services . $72.033 £76,833
All Other 572 377

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL £72,105 $76,912

Justification;

This initiative establishes a Senior Consumer Credit Examiner position in the Foreclosure Prevention program. This

position will assist the many consumers who call sach day on the foreclosure hotline to complete intake forms, determine

which cases should be processed by the bureau and to make proper referrals of those cases that can be best handled by

non-profit housing counselors or legal assistance offices under contracl with the bureuu.

BUREAU OF CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION 0091

PROGRAM SUMMARY

History History

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 16.500 16.500 16.300 16.500
Personal Services ’ ' $1,189,691 §1,162,623 $1,233.276 $1,283,297
All Other ‘ $312.450 $389,795 $977,539 $877,53

: $2,260,831

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FIUNDS TOTAL $1,502,141 $1.552.418 $2.210,815

LR2067(1) - App-Alioc {IFS) Fart A Sec. 59

IFS-12



Financial Institutions - Burean of 0093

Initiative: BASELENE BUDGET

History History
-OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 20103-11 2011-12 2012-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 21.000 21.000 21000 21.04G0
Personal Services $1,739,284 $1,812,188 $1,743,693 $1.801,350
All Other 5644377 £644.377 $644,377 5644377
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL £2.403,661 $2,436,365 $2 388,070 $2.445,937
Justification:

The Bureau of Finencial Institutions is an agency within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation. The
bureaw is divided into 2 divisions: one for research and administration and the other responsible for examination and
supervision. The bureau is funded by dedicated revenve. The bureau regulates all state-chartered banks and credit unions
through the administration and enforcement of the Maine Banking Code and the Maine Consumer Credit Code. The
bureau's stanitory mission is Lo assure the sirength, stability and efficiency of all financial institutions, ensure reasonable
and orderly competition, encourage the development and expansion of financial services advantageous fo the public
welfare and protect consumers against unfair practices by financial institutions that provide consumer credit.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS - BUREAU OF 4093
PROGRAM SUMMARY

_ History History
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 20609-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13
. POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 21.000 21.000 21.000 21.000
Personal Services $1.759,284 $1.812.188 81,743,693 51,801,560
All Other $644.377 $644,377 $644 377 $644 377
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL _ §2.4403.661 §2 456,565 £2 388,070 $2.445,937

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 59

IFS-13



Insurance - Burean of 6092

Imitiative: BASELINE BUDGET

History History
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2009-10 261011 2011-12 2012-13
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 81.500 8§1.300 80.000 80.000
Personal Services $6,674,781 36,874,579 56,640,936 $6.865,391
All Other $1,884.360  $2.013,751 $2.913.751 $2,013,751
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 58,559,141 58,888,330 $8,654.707 $8.879,142

Justification:

he Burcau of Insurance is responsibie for the regulation and supervision of the insurance industry in Maine. This
includes, but is not limited to, insurance companies, producers (formerly referred to as "agents"), health maintenance
organizations (HMOs), employers' self insured for workers' compensation and other insurance entities. To meet this
responsibility, the bureau is empowered to license insurance companies to operate in the State of Maine, as well as
non-profif hospital, medical or other health service organizations, health maintenance erganizations, insurance producers,
medical utilization review entities, third-party administrators, continuing care retirement communities, advisory
organizations and reinsurance intermediaries/managers. The bureau registers preferred provider organizations, risk
purchasing groups, risk refention groups, managing general agents and employee leasing plans. The bureau regularly
conducts vigorous financial examinations of alt domestic insurers as well as examinations fo defermine market
compliance with the Maine Insurance Code. Bureau staff also reviews all the financial statements, Securities and
Exchange Commission filings and other publicly available information on ail licensed and authorized insurance
companies doing business in Malne, the emphasis being on the domestic carriers. The bureau alse examines and issues
licenses to qualified applicants as insurance producers, consultants and adjusters. All policy forms and contracts used in
Maine must be filed by insurance companies for approval by the bureau which administers the rating laws that apply to
certaip lines of insurance. The bureau may seek suspension or revocation of licenses in instances where licensees have
failed to comply with the statutory provisions of Titles 24 and 24-A and the lawful regulations of the bursau.

Insurance - Bureau of €092

initiative: Provides funding to establish baseline allocation to receive and expend federal funds to further purposes of the
Bureau of Insurance., :

A
Refl. #: 19140 Commitice Vote: } \/\ {f’ O AFA Vote:
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2011-12 2012-13
All Other $1,000,000 $1.000,000
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL ‘ $1,000,000 $1.000.000
Justification:

This initiative establishes an allocation for the Bureau of Insurance for programs funded by the Federal Government.
Increasing grant opportunities are being made available and this initiative will enable the Bureau of Insurance to apply for
and expend federal funds,

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec, 59

IFS-14



INSURANCE - BUREAU OF 0092
PROGRAM SUMMARY

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
All Other
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT

Personal Services
All Other

- OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

History
2009-10

History
2009-19
£1.500
§6,074,781
51,884,360

History
2010-11

History
2010-1%

81.500
$6,874,579
$2,013,751

2011-12
$1.000,600

2012-13
$1,000,000

$1.000,000

2011-12
§0.000
$6.640,936
$2.013,751

$1,000,000

2012-13
80.000

$6,865391

§2,013,751

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 56

IF5-15

58,559,141

$8,888,330

58,634,707

$8.879,142



Office of Securities 0943

Initiative: BASELINE BUDGET

History History
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 20069-106 201011 2011-12 2012-13
POSTITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 12.000 12.000 12.000 12.000
Personal Services 8634956 $988.316 $987,117 $1,018,301
All Other $410,763 §431,363 $431,363 $431,363
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $1,363,721 $1,419,679 $1,418,480 §1,449,664

Justification:

The Office of Securiiies was formed to protect Maine citizens against {raud and other abusive practices in connection
with the sale of sccurities. The office’s major functions include licensing persons engaged in the business of selling
securities or providing investment advice, registering securities being offered and sold in Maine, and investigating and
prosecuting alleged violations of the securities laws, The Office of Securities administers and enforees the Maine
Uniform Securities Act, the laws governing the safe of business opportunities, and the Maine Commedity Code.

Office of Securities 0943

Initiative: Provides funding to support the procurement of expert witnesses necessary for the increase of enforcement cases
with the Office of Securities.

. A
Ref #: 19510 Cominities YVote: { é i i{ ﬁ = \_,) AFA Vote:
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2011-12 2012-13
Alf Other $20,020 §20.020
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $20,020 §20,020
Justification:
The Office of Securities has had a significant increase in enforcement cases, requiring additional resources for
investigation and prosecution. This inttiative will allow the Office to meet the increased obligations of enforcement.
Office of Securities 0943
initiative: Provides funding for the increase in legal services provided by the Office of the Atiorney General.
] g Al 7y
Ref. #: 19320 Committee Vole: i i/\ } d’ - AFA Vote:
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 2611-12 2012-13
Al Other $28,489 £26,192
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL §28,489 $26,192

LR2667(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 39

IFS-16



Justification:
“The Office of Securities has an tncreased caseload of investigations and prosecutions. This inftiative will alfow the office
o pay for additions) resources necessary from the Office of the Attorney General.

Office of Securities (943

Initiative: Provides funding to establish baseline aliccaton for the Cffice of Securities program to receive and expend
federal funds.

Ref #: 19330 Committee Vote: l {/\1 \ 9' - O AFA Vote:
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2011-12 2012-13
All Other $10,113 $10,113
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL $10.113 $10.113
Justification: _
This initiative will allow the Office of Securities fo expend federal funds consistent with the purposes for which the
Office was established, including protection of the public from fraudulent marketing.
Office of Securities (943
Initiative: Continues one limited-period Senior Securities Examiner position and one limited-period Securities
Examiner-in-Charge position through June §, 2013 thal were previousty established by Financial Order 6425 1L
Ref. #: 19540 Commitiee Vore: (A | - apavow:
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS o 2011-12 2012-13
Persanal Services $136.608 $166,996
All Other $1,762 51.879
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL $158,370 $168,875
Justification:

This infliative continues two positions for the purpose of handling the increased examinations and audits for compliance
of Securities faws and regulations. Office of Securities estimates an increase of 17 additional examinations many of
which are new financial advisors as well as additional and more complex products in the scope of the examinations.

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec. 39

1FS-17



OFFICE OF SECURITIES 0943
PROGRAM SUMMARY

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
All Other
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT
Personal Services
All Other

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

LR2067(1) - App-Altoc {IFS) Part A Sec. 39

IFS-18

History History
2009-10 2010-11 2081-12 2012-13
B10113 310,113
§10,113 $10.113

History History

2009-16 2616-11 2011-12 2012-13
12.000 12.000 12.000 12,000
$954.956 $988.316 $1,143,725 $1,185,297
$410,765 $431,303 5481,634 $479.4354
1,416,679 $1,625,359 $1,664,751

$1.365,721



PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

LR2067(1) - App-Alloc (IFS) Part A Sec, 59

CIFS-19

2011-12 2012-13
$1,016,113 $1,010,113
$14.878,951 $15.250,661
315,889,004 $16.260,774



PART BBB

Sec. BBB-1. 24-A §6917, sub-§1, Ist §, as enacted by PL 2009, c. 359, §4 and
affected by §8 is amended to read:

1. Access payments required from health insurance carriers, 3rd-party
administrators and employee benefit excess insurance carriers. All-health msurance
carriers, 3rd-party administrators and employee benefit excess insurance carriers shall
pay an access payment £2-+4% on all paid claims, except claims under accidental
mjury, specified disease, hospital indemnity, dental, vision, disability income, long-term
care, Medicare supplement or other limited benefit health insurance. The amount of the
access pavment is 2.14% on claims for services provided through June 30,2011, 1.75%
on claims for services provided from July 1, 2011 to June 30,2012, 1.25% on claims for
services provided from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 and €.75% on claims for services
provided from Julv 1. 2013 to December 31, 2013. No access payment may be charged
for any claims for services provided on January 1. 2014 or thereafter. The following
Provisions govern access payments.

SUMMARY

PART BBB

This Part reduces the access péymems made to support the cost of the Dirigo
Health Agency from 2.14% to 1.75% on July 1, 2011, to 1.25% on July 1, 2012, t0 0.75%
on July 1, 2013 and eliminates the access payment effective January 1, 2014,

Note: This Language Part was revised and resubmitted by the Governor. It will not
match what was posted on the Burcau of the Budget website.

_ Prejections  Proejections
FY 2011-12  FY 2012-13  FY 2013-f4  FY 2014-15
Revenue
Dirigo Health Fund
PART BBB, Section 1 ($7.938,056) ($18,739,177) ($37,162,325) (345,058,240)

IFS-20



MEMORANDUM

To: Colleen McCarthy-Reid
From: Anne L. Head
Subject: Response to Question Regarding

Budget Initiatives

Date: March 31,2011

Question: What, if any, budget requests were made by DPFR agencies but not put
forward in the budget bill?

Response:

Bureaun of Consumer Credit Protection — 0091

The third initiative for the Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection on page IFS-12 (Ref.
#: 19110) establishing one limited-period Sentor Consumer Credit Examner position for
the Foreclosure Prevention program was originally requested as a permanent position

with headcount and no end date.

Bureau of Insurance - 0092

The Bureau of Insurance’s originalibudget submission included two initiatives that did
not appear in the budget biil. :

Initiative: Increases funding for Assistant Attorney General Services

Other Special Revenue Funds 2011-12 2012-13
All Other $188,181 $188,181

* Justification: This initiative increases funding for Assistant Attorney General
Services based on estimaies received from the Office of the Attorney General.

Initiative: Increases funding to support Bureau of Insurance Market Conduct Initiative.

Other Special Revenue Funds 2011-12 2012-13
All Other $364,633 $364,633

Justification: Expanded market conduct initiative based on national heaith care
reform and market conduct examination work focused on protecting insurance
consumers and ensuring a level playing field for insurance mdustry stakeholders.



It should be noted that examination expense dollars are reimbursable. Also, with
this change expenditures will be restored {o pre-fiscal year 2008-2009 levels
which provided funding for financial examination replaced by marlket conduct
nitiatives.

Office of Securities — (0943

The fourth initiative for the Office of Securities on page IFS-17 (Ref. #: 19540)
establishing one Iimited-period Senior Securities Examiner position and one limited
period Securities Examiner-in-Charge position was origimally requested as a permanent
positions with headcount and no end dates.



